SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)..... /2014 CRLMP No. 16637/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/02/2012 in CRLA No. 520/2009 passed by the High Court Of Delhi at N. Delhi)

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABDUL BAKI MANDAL Respondent(s) (with applns. for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date : 29/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today. CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Narasimha, ASG
Ms.Neera Gupta, Adv.
Mr.Tashriq Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. P.S. Narasimha, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the petitioner very fairly stated that he does not intend that the acquittal recorded in favour of the accused-respondent should be disturbed in any manner. Therefore, we are inclined not to issue notice to the respondent.

However, as in a similar matter, regard being had to the importance of the matter, we have recommended for hearing by a larger bench, let this matter be tagged with Crl.MP.No.18713/2012 in Criminal Appeal No.889 of 2007 (Aruy Bhuyan vs. State of Assam) etc.

(USHA BHARDWAJ) AR-CUM-PS (RENUKA SADANA) (COURT MASTER)