ITEM NO.1501 (For Judgment)

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 889/2007

ARUP BHUYAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1383/2007 (II) (FOR ON IA 18711/2012)

R.P. (Crl.) No. 426/2011 In Crl.A. No. 889/2007 (II)

R.P. (Crl.) No. 417/2011 In Crl.A. No. 1383/2007 (II)

SLP(Crl.)...CRLMP No. 16637/2014 (II-C)
(IA No. 16637/2014 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 16639/2014 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(Crl) No. 5971/2019 (II-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.101726/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.101727/2019-EXEMPTION FROM

FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 5643/2019 (II-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.96965/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.96967/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 5964/2019 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.101567/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.101571/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 6270/2019 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.105564/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.105565/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 24-03-2023 These matters were called on for pronouncement of Judgment today.

For Parties Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

contd..

- 2 -

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mrs. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.

Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.R. Shah has pronounced the reportable judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr. Justice C.T. Ravikumar and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol. The operative portion of signed reportable judgment reads as under -

"Reference is answered accordingly. Consequently, the Review applications filed by the Union of India and the State of Assam are hereby allowed.

Now the main appeals/SLPs be placed before the concerned Bench for taking of such matters after obtaining the appropriate order from Hon'ble the Chief Justice."

Answering the reference, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol also pronounced a separate but concurring reportable judgment.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(two signed reportable judgments are placed on the file)